www.ijcrt.org                                                  © 2026 IJCRT | Volume 14, Issue 4 April 2026 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2604093 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org a739
Design, Experimental Evaluation And
Performance Analysis Of An All-Season Eco-
Friendly Air Conditioning System
Hiral Prajapati¹, Keyur Patil², Sujal Machhi³
¹M.Tech Design Engineering, Department of Mechanical Engineering, Indian Institute of Technology
Bombay, Mumbai, India ²M.Tech Manufacturing Engineering, Department of Mechanical Engineering,

3.3 Experimental Setup and Instrumentation
Table 1. Specifications of major system components
Component Model / Type Key Specification
Fan-Coil Unit (FCU) Fin-tube heat exchanger +
axial fan
Rated: 2300 m³/hr, 140 W;
Measured: 562–1519 m³/hr
Desert Cooler Crompton Ozone 88 4200 m³/hr, 190 W (Speed 3);
honeycomb pads
Submersible Pump Standard 40 W pump 1200 LPH rated; measured 375
LPH, 38 W
Solar PV Panel CSPL24P330 330 Wp, Voc = 46 V, Isc = 9.22
A
DC Heater Immersible rod heater 300 W per heater, 48 V max;
two used in parallel
DC Pump Solar-compatible centrifugal Hot water circulation for winter
heating setup
RTD Sensor 2-channel / 8-channel Temperature measurement at
all inlet/outlet points
VFD Variable Frequency Drive Controls fan speed 10–50 Hz;
up to 50 Hz output
Anemometer Vane type Air velocity measurement at fan
face (5–9 points)
Hygropalm Digital humidity meter Relative humidity (%) at inlet
and outlet air
Fan speed was controlled using a VFD at frequencies of 10, 15, 20, 25, 30, 40, and 50 Hz for the heating
system, and at 20, 35, and 50 Hz for the evaporative cooling systems. Steady state was assumed when
water temperature variation was less than 0.5°C over a 5-minute observation period. Air velocity was
measured at 5 to 9 points across the fan face using a vane-type anemometer, and the average value was
used to calculate volumetric flow rate.
3.4 Performance Parameters
The performance of each system is evaluated using the following thermodynamic parameters. Cooling or
heating capacity (Q̇, W) represents the rate of heat transfer to or from the air stream, as given by Eq. (1).
The Energy Efficiency Ratio (EER) is defined as the ratio of cooling or heating capacity to the electrical
power consumed by the system, as given by Eq. (2). Effectiveness (ε) evaluates evaporative cooling
performance relative to the ideal maximum cooling, given by Eq. (3).
Q̇ = ṁ × Cp × ΔT   …… (1)
EER = Q̇ / P   …… (2)
ε = ΔT / (Tdb,in − WBT)   …… (3)
where ṁ is the mass flow rate of air (kg/s), Cp is the specific heat of air (1.005 kJ/kg·K), ΔT is the
temperature difference between inlet and outlet air (°C), P is the electrical power consumed (W), Tdb,in
is the inlet dry-bulb temperature, and WBT is the wet-bulb temperature of ambient air.
4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
The performance of the all-season eco-friendly air conditioning system was experimentally evaluated
under varying operating conditions for all four modes. Results are analyzed in terms of cooling or heating
capacity, EER, and system effectiveness.
www.ijcrt.org                                                  © 2026 IJCRT | Volume 14, Issue 4 April 2026 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2604093 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org a743
4.1 Winter Heating Performance
Table 2 presents the heating performance of the fan-coil unit at varying VFD frequencies, with hot water
maintained at 50°C. As frequency increased from 10 Hz to 50 Hz, airflow increased from 245.5 m³/hr to